

1 R. SCOTT OWENS
2 Placer County District Attorney
3 State Bar No. 146406
4 10810 Justice Center Drive, Suite 240
5 Roseville, CA 95678-6231

6 Tel: (916) 543-8000
7 Fax: (916) 543-2550

FILED
Superior Court of California
County of Placer

OCT 16 2019

Jake Chatters
Executive Officer & Clerk
By: K. Potter, Deputy

8 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
9 COUNTY OF PLACER

10 --oOo--

11 THE PEOPLE OF THE
12 STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

13
14 Plaintiff,

15 -vs-

16 SHANKAR NAGAPPA HANGUD

17 Defendant.
18 _____/

DA NO. 19-10-131889

COURT NO. **62-169358**

FELONY COMPLAINT

19
20 COUNT ONE

21 On or about October 7th, 2019, in the County of Placer, the
22 crime of MURDER, in violation of Penal Code section 187(a), a
23 felony, was committed by SHANKAR NAGAPPA HANGUD, who did unlawfully,
24 and with malice aforethought murder J.S., a human being.

25
26 It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious
27 felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(1).
28

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(1).

COUNT TWO

On or about October 7th, 2019, in the County of Placer, the crime of MURDER, in violation of Penal Code section 187(a), a felony, was committed by SHANKAR NAGAPPA HANGUD, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder G.H., a human being.

It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(1).

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(1).

COUNT THREE

On or about October 8th 2019, in the County of Placer, the crime of MURDER, in violation of Penal Code section 187(a), a felony, was committed by SHANKAR NAGAPPA HANGUD, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder N.H, a human being.

It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(1).

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(1).

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COUNT FOUR

On or about October 13th, 2019, in the County of Siskiyou, the crime of MURDER, in violation of Penal Code section 187(a), a felony, was committed by SHANKAR NAGAPPA HANGUD, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder V.H., a human being.

It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(1).

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(1).

OFFENSES IN MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONAL TERRITORY

It is further alleged as to count four pursuant to Penal Code section 781 that the public offense(s) were committed in part on Placer County and in part of another jurisdiction, or the acts or effects thereof constituting or requisite to the consummation of the offense(s) occurred in two or more jurisdictional territories, and that pursuant to Penal Code section 781, the jurisdiction of such offense(s) is in any competent court within either jurisdictional territory.

SPEC ALLEG-MULTIPLE MURDER

It is further alleged that the defendant, in this proceeding, is charged in counts one through four with multiple counts of

1 murder, which is a special circumstance within the meaning of Penal
2 Code section 190.2(a)(3).
3

4 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
5 and correct. Executed on October 15, 2019, at Roseville, Placer
6 County, California.
7

8 R. SCOTT OWENS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

9
10 By: 

11 DAVID H. TELLMAN,
12 DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
13
14

15 NOTICE.

16 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT COUNSEL FOR THE PEOPLE HEREBY MAKE
17 AN INFORMAL DEMAND FOR DISCOVERY (PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE
18 SECTION 1054.3) WITHIN FIFTEEN DAYS.
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28